

## ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

No. 22-1081 and consolidated cases

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

STATE OF OHIO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

**FINAL BRIEF OF STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENT  
RESPONDENT-INTERVENORS**

---

ROB BONTA  
Attorney General of California  
ROBERT W. BYRNE  
EDWARD H. OCHOA  
Senior Assistant Attorneys General  
MYUNG J. PARK  
GARY E. TAVETIAN  
Supervising Deputy Attorneys General

JESSICA BARCLAY-STROBEL  
KRISTIN MCCARTHY  
THEODORE A.B. MCCOMBS  
CAITLAN MCLOON  
JONATHAN WIENER  
M. ELAINE MECKENSTOCK  
Deputy Attorneys General  
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612-0550  
Telephone: (510) 879-0299  
Elaine.Meckenstock@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Respondent-Intervenor State of California, by and through its  
Governor Gavin Newsom, Attorney General Rob Bonta, and the California  
Air Resources Board*

*Additional counsel listed in signature block*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. Petitioners Lack Standing.....	9
A. State Petitioners.....	9
B. Fuels Petitioners .....	13
II. Neither Section 209(b) Nor EPA’s Restoration Decision Violates the Equal Sovereignty Principle.....	15
A. Section 209(b) Does Not Implicate Equal Sovereignty.....	15
B. Congress’s Tradition of Enabling Differential State Authority Contradicts Petitioners’ Expansive Theory .....	19
C. Section 209(b) and the Restoration Decision Both Survive Any Heightened Review.....	23
III. EPA Correctly Reversed the Withdrawal Decision as an Improper Exercise of EPA’s Authority .....	25
A. The Withdrawal Decision’s Bases Were Impermissible .....	26
B. EPA’s Withdrawal of a Six-Year-Old Waiver Was Untimely.....	32
IV. EPA Correctly Rejected Both Bases for Its Withdrawal Decision .....	33
A. EPA Correctly Rejected the Withdrawal Decision’s Section 209(b)(1)(B) Determination.....	34
1. EPA Correctly Concluded that California Needs Its Separate Program.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
a. EPA’s Traditional Whole-Program Approach Is the Best Reading of the Text .....	34
b. Petitioners’ Manufactured Pollutant-Specific Prohibition Cannot Undermine EPA’s Whole-Program Interpretation .....	37
2. EPA Correctly Found that California Needs These Standards to Address Its Criteria Pollution Conditions .....	42
3. EPA Also Correctly Found that California Needs These Standards to Address Its Climate Change Conditions .....	43
B. EPA Correctly Reversed the Withdrawal Decision’s Reliance on NHTSA’s Preemption Rule .....	45
V. Petitioners’ EPCA Preemption Claims Are Misplaced.....	46
A. This Court Should Not Address EPCA Preemption .....	46
B. EPCA Does Not Preempt California’s Standards .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Advoc. Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> 137 S. Ct. 1652 (2017).....	35
* <i>Am. Methyl Corp. v. EPA</i> 749 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	30, 31
* <i>Am. Trucking Ass’n v. Frisco Transp. Co.</i> 358 U.S. 133 (1958).....	27
<i>Belville Min. Co. v. United States</i> 999 F.2d 989 (6th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Stds. Enforc. v. Dillingham Constr., N. A.</i> 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	49, 51
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	47
* <i>Chamber of Comm. v. EPA</i> 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	9, 13, 14
<i>Chapman v. El Paso Nat. Gas Co.</i> 204 F.2d 46 (D.C. Cir. 1953).....	27
<i>City of Eugene v. Comcast of Oregon II, Inc.</i> 263 Or. App. 116 (2014).....	20
<i>Concentric Network Corp. v. Com.</i> 897 A.2d 6 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2006).....	20
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	16

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
* <i>Crete Carrier Corp. v. EPA</i> 363 F.3d 490 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	13, 15
<i>Curriu v. Wallace</i> 306 U.S. 1 (1939).....	17
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	9
<i>Dan’s City Used Cars v. Pelkey</i> 569 U.S. 251 (2013).....	51
<i>DHS v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	46
<i>Energy &amp; Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	24, 36
<i>Engine Mfrs. Ass’n. v. South Coast Air Qual. Mgmt. Dist.</i> 541 U.S. 246 (2004).....	50
<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> 427 U.S. 445 (1976).....	18
<i>Fort Leavenworth R. Co. v. Lowe</i> 114 U.S. 525 (1885).....	22
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie</i> 508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007) .....	47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	18, 40

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Gross v. United States</i> 771 F.3d 10 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	24, 25
<i>Gun South, Inc. v. Brady</i> 877 F.2d 858 (11th Cir. 1989) .....	29
<i>H. P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	17
* <i>Ivy Sports Med., LLC v. Burwell</i> 767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	29, 32
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	33
* <i>Mazaleski v. Treusdell</i> 562 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	32
* <i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n, Inc. v. EPA</i> 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	1, 17, 24, 29, 30, 31, 38, 41, 45, 46
<i>Motor &amp; Equip. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Nichols</i> 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.</i> 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	10
<i>New York State Dairy Foods, Inc. v. Ne. Dairy Compact Comm’n</i> 198 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>New York v. United States</i> 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	21

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ohio v. Yellen</i> 53 F.4th 983 (6th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Oklahoma v. Castro-Huerta</i> 142 S. Ct. 2486 (2022).....	20
<i>Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp. v. LTV Corp.</i> 496 U.S. 633 (1990).....	46
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	50
<i>S. Dakota v. Dole</i> 483 U.S. 203 (1987).....	22
* <i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> 570 U.S. 529 (2013).....	2, 5, 6, 10, 15, 16, 18, 19, 23, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Yost v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> 165 Ohio St. 3d 213 (2021).....	24
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> 363 U.S. 1 (1960).....	20
<i>United States v. Seatrain Lines</i> 329 U.S. 424 (1947).....	28
<i>United States v. Sharpnack</i> 355 U.S. 286 (1958).....	19
<i>Virginia v. Tennessee</i> 148 U.S. 503 (1893).....	21
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	41, 45

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> 555 U.S. 555 (2009).....	45
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. Amendment XV, § 2 .....	18
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(1) (1976).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(3) (1976).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2002(a)(4) (1976).....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(C)(i) (1976) .....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2002(d)(3)(D)(i) (1976) .....	48
15 U.S.C. § 2002(e) (1976).....	48
16 U.S.C. § 824k(k)(1) .....	20
16 U.S.C. § 824p(k).....	20
16 U.S.C. § 824q.....	20
16 U.S.C. § 824t(f).....	20
30 U.S.C. § 1271(b).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 6297(d)(1)(C).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a) .....	7
42 U.S.C. § 7410.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(A).....	40

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(5) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(6) .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 7411(d) .....	38
42 U.S.C. § 7506 .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7507 .....	30, 33, 36
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a) .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7521(a)(1) .....	40
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1) .....	26, 29, 30, 33, 35, 36, 38
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(A) .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(B) .....	6, 33, 34
42 U.S.C. § 7543(b)(1)(C) .....	30
42 U.S.C. § 7543(e)(2)(A) .....	37
42 U.S.C. § 7545(o)(3)(B)(ii) .....	41
42 U.S.C. § 7607(b) .....	33, 47
49 U.S.C. § 31113(a) .....	20
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(2) .....	50
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(10) .....	50
49 U.S.C. § 32901(a)(11) .....	50
49 U.S.C. § 32902(h)(1) .....	50

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
49 U.S.C. § 32904(a)(2)(B) .....	50
49 U.S.C. § 32905(a) .....	50
49 U.S.C. § 32919(a) .....	47, 48, 49
Act of Aug. 11, 1790, Chapter 43, 1 Stat. 184 .....	21
Act of Mar. 30, 1802, Chapter 13 § 19, 2 Stat. 145.....	21
Act of Mar. 8, 1806, Chapter 14, 2 Stat. 354-55 .....	22
Cal. Health & Saf. Code § 39038 .....	11
Pub. L. No. 95-95 Title II, § 207, 91 Stat. 755 (1977) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 95-95 Title II, § 221, 91 Stat. 762 (1977) .....	35
Pub. L. No. 112-55 § 211, 125 Stat. 552, 695 (2011) .....	20
 <b>FEDERAL REGISTER</b>	
40 Fed. Reg. 23,102 (May 28, 1975).....	38
41 Fed. Reg. 44,209 (Oct. 7, 1976) .....	37
43 Fed. Reg. 25,729 (June 14, 1978).....	38
43 Fed. Reg. 998 (Jan. 5, 1978).....	32
47 Fed. Reg. 7306 (Feb. 18, 1982) .....	32
49 Fed. Reg. 18,887 (May 3, 1984).....	37
58 Fed. Reg. 4166 (Jan. 13, 1993).....	27
74 Fed. Reg. 32,744 (July 8, 2009).....	32

\* Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
77 Fed. Reg. 62,624 (Oct. 15, 2012) .....	43
78 Fed. Reg. 2112 (Jan. 9, 2013).....	11, 42
80 Fed. Reg. 61,752 (Oct. 14, 2015) .....	43
81 Fed. Reg. 39,424 (June 16, 2016).....	43
82 Fed. Reg. 42,233 (Sept. 7, 2017) .....	43
84 Fed. Reg. 51,310 (Sept. 27, 2019) .....	26, 27, 28, 43, 45
86 Fed. Reg. 74,434 (Dec. 30, 2021).....	14
87 Fed. Reg. 14,332 (Mar. 14, 2022).....	26, 27, 29, 33, 35, 41, 42, 43, 45, 46
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY</b>	
H.R. Rep. 102-474 (1992) .....	51
H.R. Rep. No. 94-340 (1975) .....	48
H.R. Rep. No. 95-294 (1977) .....	37
S. Rep. No. 90-403 (1967).....	36
 <b>OTHER</b>	
Dotson & Maghamfar, <i>The Clean Air Act Amendments of 2022</i> , 53 ENV. L. REPT'R 10017, 10030-32 (2023) .....	51
